HY -

CHROMATOGRAP!

NAT
ES

7
S 4

NDES

) £

F

A

Fa)
L

JULY 2045



ANALYSIS OF BETA CAROTENE (CAROTENOID) IN DARK
GREEN VEGETABLES USING SOLID PHASE EXTRACTION
(SPE) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID
CHROMATOGRAPHY- DIODE ARRAY DETECTOR (HPLC-DAD)

FATHIN NURSHAFIQA BINTI MOHD ZAMRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to thank Allah S.W.T for having made everything
possible by giving me strength to complete this project. I also would like to
record my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Madya Zuraidah
Abdullah Munir for her guidance in accomplishing this project. She has
provided me not only with workable idea but also supportive and instructive
comments and evaluation for the lab works and also the thesis writing. Besides
that, I would like to express my appreciation to Mdm. Haida for sharing her
opinions and thoughts with me when conducting this project. She has guided
me when I met difficulties while carrying out the project. Last but not least, I
am grateful and would like to thank my beloved parents for their supports and
encouragements upon completing the project and thesis. I could hardly
complete my thesis on time without their supports.

Fathin Nurshafiga Binti Mohd Zamri



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of the study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

Carotenoids

2.1.1 Beta carotene

Dark green vegetables
Solvent extraction

Solid phase extraction (SPE)
HPLC-DAD

Analysis of carotenoids

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents

3.1.2 Apparatus

3.1.3 Samples

3.1.4 Instrumentation

Methods

3.2.1 Sample preparation

3.2.2 Standard beta carotene preparation
3.2.3 HPLC analysis

Page

iii
iv
Vi
vii
viii
X

[V, R T S

10
11
12
14

17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19



ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF BETA CAROTENE (CAROTENOID) IN DARK GREEN
VEGETABLES USING SOLID PHASE EXTRACTION (SPE) AND HIGH
PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY - DIODE ARRAY
DETECTOR (HPLC-DAD)

A method for the quantification of beta carotene (carotenoid) in different dark green
vegetables by using the solid phase extraction (SPE) and high performance liquid
chromatography — diode arry detector (HPLG-DAD) was developed. This analysis
was done on the dark green vegetable species namely Spinaciaoleracea
(Amaranthacea Group) ‘spinach’, Brassica oleracea (Italica Group) ‘broccoli’ and
Brassica rapa spp. Chinensis (Brassicaceae Group) ‘pak choi’. Firstly, each sample
was homogenized with acetone and the extract was filtered before the cleaning up
process using SPE. The C18 SPE cartridge with bonded silica as the sorbent was used
and it was conditioned with methanol prior to use. Polar solvent, 10% aqueous ethanol
was used to remove the interferences in the sample matrix followed by nonpolar
solvent, dichloromethane for the elution of beta carotene (analyte) from the cartridge.
The analysis of beta carotene was done using HPLC-DAD equipped with RP-C18
column with the injection volume of 20 pL, flow rate of 2.0 mL/min and visible
detection at wavelength of 452 nm. Pak choi had the highest amount of beta carotene
171.39 + 20.45 mg/kg followed by spinach 146.34 + 25.08 mg/kg and lastly broccoli
22.38 £ 0.70 mg/kg.

ix



