ANALYSIS OF BETA CAROTENE (CAROTENOID) IN DARK GREEN VEGETABLES USING SOLID PHASE EXTRACTION (SPE) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY - DIODE ARRAY DETECTOR (HPLC-DAD)

FATHIN NURSHAFIQA BINTI MOHD ZAMRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF BETA CAROTENE (CAROTENOID) IN DARK GREEN VEGETABLES USING SOLID PHASE EXTRACTION (SPE) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY- DIODE ARRAY DETECTOR (HPLC-DAD)

FATHIN NURSHAFIQA BINTI MOHD ZAMRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to thank Allah S.W.T for having made everything possible by giving me strength to complete this project. I also would like to record my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Madya Zuraidah Abdullah Munir for her guidance in accomplishing this project. She has provided me not only with workable idea but also supportive and instructive comments and evaluation for the lab works and also the thesis writing. Besides that, I would like to express my appreciation to Mdm. Haida for sharing her opinions and thoughts with me when conducting this project. She has guided me when I met difficulties while carrying out the project. Last but not least, I am grateful and would like to thank my beloved parents for their supports and encouragements upon completing the project and thesis. I could hardly complete my thesis on time without their supports.

Fathin Nurshafiqa Binti Mohd Zamri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iv
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			vi
			vii viii
			ABS
CHA	PTER 1 IN	NTRODUCTION	ÿ
1.1		and of the study	1
1.2		statement	4
1.3	Significa	nce of study	5
1.4		es of study	5
CHA	APTER 2 L	ITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Carotenoids		6
	2.1.1 Be	eta carotene	7
2.2	Dark green vegetables		9
2.3	Solvent extraction		10
2.4	Solid phase extraction (SPE)		11
2.5	HPLC-DAD		12
2.6	Analysis of carotenoids		14
CH A	APTER 3 M	ETHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials		17
	3.1.1 C	hemicals and reagents	17
		pparatus	17
	3.1.3 S	- -	17
	3.1.4 Ir	nstrumentation	18
3.2	Methods		18
	3.2.1 S	ample preparation	18
		tandard beta carotene preparation	19
	3.2.3 H	PLC analysis	19

ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF BETA CAROTENE (CAROTENOID) IN DARK GREEN VEGETABLES USING SOLID PHASE EXTRACTION (SPE) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY – DIODE ARRAY DETECTOR (HPLC-DAD)

A method for the quantification of beta carotene (carotenoid) in different dark green vegetables by using the solid phase extraction (SPE) and high performance liquid chromatography - diode arry detector (HPLC-DAD) was developed. This analysis was done on the dark green vegetable species namely Spinaciaoleracea (Amaranthacea Group) 'spinach', Brassica oleracea (Italica Group) 'broccoli' and Brassica rapa spp. Chinensis (Brassicaceae Group) 'pak choi'. Firstly, each sample was homogenized with acetone and the extract was filtered before the cleaning up process using SPE. The C18 SPE cartridge with bonded silica as the sorbent was used and it was conditioned with methanol prior to use. Polar solvent, 10% aqueous ethanol was used to remove the interferences in the sample matrix followed by nonpolar solvent, dichloromethane for the elution of beta carotene (analyte) from the cartridge. The analysis of beta carotene was done using HPLC-DAD equipped with RP-C18 column with the injection volume of 20 µL, flow rate of 2.0 mL/min and visible detection at wavelength of 452 nm. Pak choi had the highest amount of beta carotene 171.39 ± 20.45 mg/kg followed by spinach 146.34 ± 25.08 mg/kg and lastly broccoli $22.38 \pm 0.70 \text{ mg/kg}$.